Management. Interfund transfers related to EMAC deployment reimbursement were also transferred from
the General Fund to capital projects funds ($63,711 Fire Capital and $5,298 EM Capital).

NOTE 16 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE
In June 2022, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued GASB Statement No. 101,
Compensated Absences. The objective is to “better meet the information needs of financial statement
users by updating the recognition and measurement guidance for compensated absences, achieved by
aligning the recognition and measurement guidance under a unified model and by amending certain
previously required disclosures”.  The statement requires that entities recognize a liability for leave that has
not been used as well as leave that has been used but not yet paid. GASB 101 is effective for periods
beginning after December 15, 2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. UFA has implemented GASB 101
in the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2025. As a result of implementing GASB 101, there
was a $7,145,453 change in beginning net position as of July 1, 2024.

Government-Wide Net Position

6/30/24 As
Previously
Reported

Change in
Accounting

Principle
6/30/24 As
Restated

Governmental Activities 95,028,699$ (6,972,548)$  88,056,151$
Business-Type Activities 2,175,546   (172,905)   2,002,641

Total Primary Government 97,204,245$ (7,145,453)$  90,058,792$

Governmental Funds Fund Balance
Major Funds:

General Fund 16,578,330$ -$   16,578,330$
Emergency Management Fund 1,549,915   - 1,549,915
Fire Capital Replacement Fund 6,267,067   - 6,267,067

Nonmajor Funds 184,742   - 184,742
Total Governmental Funds 24,580,054$ -$   24,580,054$

Proprietary Funds Net Position
Wildland Enterprise Fund 2,175,546$   (172,905)$   2,002,641$

Total Proprietary Funds 2,175,546$   (172,905)$   2,002,641$

DRAFT

45

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

Budgetary Comparison Schedules
Other Post-Employment Benefit Plan Schedules
Notes to Required Supplementary Information

UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY   REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Actual
Variance with

Final
Original Final Amounts Budget

REVENUES
Member fees 70,918,181$   71,529,842$   71,529,842$   -$
Ambulance operations 11,900,000   12,002,000   13,890,643   1,888,643
Fees - Other 3,547,613   3,540,757   3,527,814   (12,943)
Grants and contributions 45,500   196,531   158,758   (37,773)
Intergovernmental revenues 778,598   1,869,213   1,418,401   (450,812)
Reimbursements 919,355   2,110,617   1,868,155   (242,462)
Rent income 94,896   94,896   94,896   -
Investment income 600,000   600,000   879,328   279,328
Other income 49,700   76,222   133,059   56,837

TOTAL REVENUES 88,853,843   92,020,078   93,500,896   1,480,818

EXPENDITURES
Current

Salaries and benefits 74,373,534   76,818,559   73,863,284   2,955,275
Operations 10,690,121   10,992,550   10,260,592   731,958
General and administrative 1,337,608   1,373,875   889,827   484,048

Capital outlay 80,000   183,098   140,072   43,026
Debt service 188,061   188,061   188,061   -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 86,669,324   89,556,143   85,341,836   4,214,307
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER

(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 2,184,519   2,463,935   8,159,060   5,695,125

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in 162,458   162,458   162,458   -
Transfers out (6,021,696)   (6,316,100)   (6,090,704)   225,396

Total other financing sources (uses) (5,859,238)   (6,153,642)   (5,928,246)   225,396

Net change in fund balances (3,674,719)   (3,689,707)   2,230,814   5,920,521

Fund balances - beginning 16,578,332   16,578,332   16,578,332   -
Increase in inventory - - 59,896   59,896
Fund balances - ending 12,903,613$   12,888,625$   18,869,042$   5,980,417$

MAJOR FUNDS

June 30, 2025
GENERAL FUND

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

DRAFT

46

UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY   REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Actual
Variance

with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

REVENUES
Fees - Emergency services 2,503,155$  2,567,155$  2,561,285$  (5,870)$
Grants and contributions 639,849   924,346   609,561   (314,785)
Reimbursements -   -   -   -
Investment income 48,000   48,000   112,010   64,010
Other income 800   800   680   (120)

TOTAL REVENUES 3,199,262   4,786,353   4,529,588   (256,765)

EXPENDITURES
Current

Salaries and benefits 1,792,864   1,809,289   1,704,925   104,364
Operations 1,344,175   2,952,341   2,413,146   539,195
General and administrative 10,650   10,650   8,293   2,357

Capital outlay 105,615   105,615   101,380   4,235
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,253,304   4,877,895   4,227,744   650,151

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
(UNDER) EXPENDITURES (54,042)   (91,542)   301,844   393,386

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers out (162,458)   (162,458)   (162,458)   -

Total other financing sources (uses) (162,458)   (162,458)   (162,458)   -

Net change in fund balances (216,500)   (254,000)   139,386   393,386

Fund balances - beginning 1,549,916   1,549,916   1,549,916   -
Fund balances - ending 1,333,416$  1,295,916$  1,689,302$  393,386$

MAJOR FUNDS

June 30, 2025
SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

DRAFT

47

UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY   REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN UFA’S TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
June 30, 2025

Total OPEB liability 2025
Beginning balance 1,307,244$
Serv ice cost -
Interest 49,577
Changes of benefit terms -
Differences between expected and
actual experience 105,491
Change of assumptions or other inputs (132,454)
Benefit payments (116,902)

Net change in total OPEB liability (94,288)$